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Metropolitan Enforcement Groups (MEGs), authorized by the Illinois General Assembly in

1977 under the Intergovernmental Drug Laws Enforcement Act (30 ILCS 715/6), continue to be
an important component in the effort to combat illegal drug traffic throughout lllinois. MEGs
represent a collaborative effort among state, federal, and local law enforcement agencies to
enforce lllinois drug laws and investigate street gang activity. MEGs partner with the Statewide
Terrorism Intelligence Center (STIC) and lllinois National Guard Counterdrug analysts to reduce
crime through intelligence led policing which focuses enforcement efforts on felony level drug
distribution and trafficking. MEGs partner with community groups, health organizations, and local
stakeholders to address and prevent substance abuse disorders (SUDs) affecting communities
throughout Illinois.

Illinois has nine MEGs encompassing 20 counties, including Scott County, lowa. Combined
populations of these counties is 3,744,542 or 29 percent of the total population of Illinois. The
MEGs are staffed by 90 officers, 26 from the lllinois State Police (ISP) (28 percent), and 64 from
local and federal agencies (72 percent). Administrative staff members (21) manage budgets,
analyze intelligence data, and coordinate asset seizures and forfeitures. Each MEG is overseen by
a policy board composed of ISP officers, elected officials, and chief law enforcement officers or
their designees. A 2017 report by the lllinois Criminal Justice Information Authority (ICJIA)
concluded MEG units were effective at making proportionally more felony and
manufacture/delivery arrests than their local counterparts. The report also indicated MEG staff
survey responses showed a strong fidelity to the Bureau of Justice Assistance’s 12 critical elements
of MEG/TFs (BJA, 2000).

The annual MEG report includes statewide activity totals as well as individual activity for
each MEG unit, including arrest statistics, drug seizures, and gang arrests for Fiscal Year 2022
(FY22). Tables in the appendix section provide both summaries and individual MEG statistics for
case activity, weapons seized, arrest data, and drug seizures.

The MEGs continue to prioritize operations in the on-going effort to reduce violent crime,
drug-related violent crime, and human trafficking in metropolitan areas within the State of lllinois.
MEGs collaborate with Division of Criminal Investigation Zone Offices to enforce compliance with
the FOID Act, while focusing on offenders that pose a clear and present danger within the
communities they serve. MEGs will implement intelligence-based software to assist in locating
victims of human trafficking and provide a path for resources to aid in recovery. The clear
crossroads of drug, gun, and human trafficking and the violence associated, have been brought to
the forefront legislatively and remain at the center of the mission of each MEG.



Metropolitan Enforcement Groups (MEGs) are on the front line of narcotic enforcement strategies,
prevention, and treatment strategies. Through community partnerships, MEGs increase awareness of drug
abuse trends and work with various groups to keep drug abusers out of the criminal justice system by
focusing enforcement efforts on felony level drug distribution and trafficking.

During FY22, MEGs partnered with and/or provided prevention and education seminars to the
following community groups:

e Citizens Police Academy

e Saint Eugene’s Elementary Catholic School

e DuPage County NARCAN Program

e Behavioral Health Alliance of Will and Grundy County

e Grundy County Area Vocational Center

o DuPage County Prevention Leadership Team

e DuPage County Heroin and Opioid Prevention and Education (HOPE) Task Force
e DuPage County Chiefs of Police Association

e DuPage County Senior Police Management Association

e Drug Enforcement Administration

e Kankakee Area Pledge for Life Partnership

e Riverside Medical Center

o State Representative Jackie Haas

o Kankakee County Opioid Task Force

e Boy Scouts of America

e Chestnut Health and Treatment Center

e Rock Island County Probation

e Eastern lowa Family Services

e Quad Cities Citizen’s Police Academy

e Rock Island Council of Addictions

e Massac County Drug Awareness Coalition (MCDAC)

e Truth and Consequence Program at Massac County Jr. High School
e Various community groups, schools, police departments, and other community organizations



DuPage County Metropolitan
Enforcement Group (DUMEG)

Joliet Metropolitan Area Narcotics
Squad (MANS)

Kankakee Area Metropolitan
Enforcement Group (KAMEG)

Lake County Metropolitan
Enforcement Group (LCMEG)

Metropolitan Enforcement Group of
Southwestern lllinois (MEGSI)

Multi-County Narcotics
Enforcement Group (MCNEG)

Quad Cities Metropolitan
Enforcement Group (QCMEG)

Southern lllinois Enforcement Group
(SIEG)

Vermilion County Metropolitan
Enforcement Group (VMEG)
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In FY22, nine MEGs received a total of $1,170,000 in funding. Funding was derived from Federal Asset
Forfeiture Funds, State Asset Forfeiture Funds, and Drug Traffic Prevention Funds (DTPF). The tables
below represent funding and personnel allocation for each MEG.

FUNDING
MEG Federal Forfeiture State Forfeiture DTPF Total Funding
DuMEG $0.00 $44,310.00 $110,000.00 $154,310.00
JMANS $0.00 $111,020.00 $0.00 $111,020.00
KAMEG $0.00 $117,000.00 $0.00 $117,000.00
LCMEG $0.00 $156,350.00 $0.00 $156,350.00
MCNEG $0.00 $105,300.00 $0.00 $105,300.00
MEGSI $129,800.00 $16,020.00 $0.00 $145,820.00
QCMEG $117,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $117,210.00
SIEG $129,740.00 $0.00 $0.00 $129,740.00
VMEG $133,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $133,250.00
Totals $510,000.00 $550,000.00 $110,000.00 $1,170,000.00
PERSONNEL
ISP Local Federal Administrative Total

DuMEG 2 11 1 3 17

JMANS 2 5 1 b 10

KAMEG 3 5 0 1 9

LCMEG 4 4 1 3 12

MCNEG 1 5 0 1 7

MEGSI 3 8 2 3 16

QCMEG 3 5 0 2 10

SIEG 3 2 2 2 9
VMEG 3 2 3 4 12
Totals 24 47 10 21 102




Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing

Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
FY22 _ FY22 _ FY22 _ FY22
1,428 _ 683 _ 469 - 1,198
171% | Change | 1052% | Change | -858% | Change = -3.93%

68 46 -32.35%

Gang Members Arrested

Weapons Seized 258 263 1.94%

Drugs Seized* FY22

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 3,252,034.21

Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 177,193.00
Cocaine 67,870.31
Crack 1,072.87
Ecstasy 3,934.49
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 182,702.39
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 4,700.16

1,456.10
LSD 1,372.71

Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Personnel Funding
ISP: 24 Federal Forfeiture Funds: $510,000.00
Local: 47 State Forfeiture Funds: $550,000.00
Federal: 10 DTPF: $110,000.00
Administrative: 21 Total: $1,170,000.00
Total: 102

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.



Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 587 3,252,034.21 $36,446,102.30
Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 21 177,193.00 $2,054,707.00
Cocaine 385 67,870.31 $5,950,798.75
Crack 184 1,072.87 $99,065.00
Ecstasy 92 3,934.49 $131,304.50
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 63 182,702.39 $2,042,437.90
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 93 4,700.16 $410,792.50
Heroin 89 1,456.10 $154,973.00
LSD 27 1,372.71 $25,653.00
Methamphetamine 442 54,104.86 $4,479,490.05
Other Dangerous Drugs 52 5,964.30 $133,415.00
Pharmaceuticals 120 6,174.41 $69,547.00
Psilocybin 49 28,099.66 $334,997.03
Totals 2,204 * $52,333,283.03
Drug Arrest Activity

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.



Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Gang Arrests

Gang Name: Arrests

Fully Automatic (any type) 3
Other (ie. Knives, throwing 5
stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 126
Pistols (Regular) 66
Revolvers 12
Rifles 34
Shotgun/Conventional 11
Shotgun/Sawed Off 6
Total Weapons Seized 263

Black Disciples 3
Black P. Stones 1
Decbo Gang 1
Four Corner Hustlers 1
Gangster Disciples 11
Harrison Gents 4
Latin Count 2
Latin Kings 12
Micky Cobra 1
PR Stone 1
Satan's Disciples 1
Squad Mafia Vice Lord 1
Traveling Vice Lords 1
Vice Lords 5
Zone 5% 1
Total Gang Arrests 46




DuPage County Population: 973,000

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
P2 P2 | P2 P2 FY22 FY22
. 259 | 284 | ms | s 83 82
| Change = 965% | Change @ -0.84% -34.65% 14.58%

Fr21 Fv22

Gang Members Arrested 22 13 -40.91%

Weapons Seized 39 53 35.90%
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Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Personnel Funding

ISP: 2

Federal Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
Local: 11

State Forfeiture Funds: $44,310.00
Federal: 1

DTPF: $110,000.00
Administrative: 3

Total: $154,310.00
Total: 17

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.



DuPage County Population: 973,000

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 228 61,459.41 $1,036,122.20
Cannabis Plants (Illegally Possessed) 7 54,026.00 $1,080,520.00
Cocaine 79 2,363.00 $171,300.00
Crack 17 73.20 $7,320.00
Ecstasy 26 1,644.00 $41,100.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 14 52,397.20 $1,047,944.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 27 292.20 $43,830.00
Heroin 35 179.34 $26,901.00
LSD 6 551.00 $5,510.00
Methamphetamine 24 2,214.00 $221,400.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 15 504.00 $34,298.00
Pharmaceuticals 47 3,351.00 $44,705.00
Psilocybin 25 7,587.58 $75,875.80
Totals 550 * $3,836,826.00

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.



Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

DuPage County Population: 973,000

Gang Arrests

Gang Name: Arrests

Four Corner Hustlers

1

Gangster Disciples

Latin Count

Latin Kings

PR Stone

Satan’s Disciples

Fully Automatic (any type) 0
Other (ie. Knives, throwing 0
stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 43
Pistols (Regular) 0
Revolvers 7
Rifles 3
Shotgun/Conventional 0
Shotgun/Sawed Off 0
Total Weapons Seized 53

Traveling Vice Lords

Vice Lords

NlFRr|FRP]FPRP]JWINIDN

Total Gang Arrests
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Grundy and Will Counties Population: 740,502

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)

Gang Members Arrested 10 4 -60.00%

Weapons Seized 42 24 -42.86%

]

| GangMembers Arrested

| Weaponsseized

LSD 0.00
8,370.49
NC = Not Calculable
Fiscal Year 2022 Information
Personnel Funding

IP: 2
Local: 5 Federal Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
Federal: 1 State Forfeiture Funds: $111,020.00
Administrative: 2 DTPF: $0.00
Total: 10 Total: $111,020.00

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.



Grundy and Will Counties Population: 740,502

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 36 1,051,509.76 $10,515,090.00
Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Cocaine 133 10,662.44 $1,066,244.00
Crack 37 153.38 $15,338.00
Ecstasy 11 73.80 $11,280.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 9 2,657.91 $31,134.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 9 989.00 $98,900.00
Heroin 22 1,219.93 $121,993.00
LSD 0 0.00 $0.00
Methamphetamine 21 25,505.77 $2,550,577.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 0 0.00 $0.00
Pharmaceuticals 12 696.00 $6,960.00
Psilocybin 5 8,370.49 $83,704.00
Totals 295 * $14,501,220.00

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Grundy and Will Counties Population: 740,502

Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Gang Arrests

Gang Name: Arrests

Gangster Disciples 1
Latin Kings 2
Squad Mafia Vice Lord 1
Total Gang Arrests 4

Fully Automatic (any type) 0
Other (ie. Knives, throwing 0
stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 18
Pistols (Regular) 0
Revolvers 0
Rifles 5
Shotgun/Conventional 1
Shotgun/Sawed Off 0
Total Weapons Seized 24
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Iroquois, Ford, and Kankakee Counties Population: 147,801

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
22 | P21 P2 FY22 FY22
61 | 76 24 30
952% | Change  -1039% 4.35% 21.05%
e m22|  chang]
LSD 28.30
961.35
NC = Not Calculable
Fiscal Year 2022 Information
Personnel Funding
ISP: 3
Local: 5 Federal Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
Federal: 0 State Forfeiture Funds: $117,000.00
Administrative: 1 DTPF: $0.00
Total: 9 Total: $117,000.00

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Iroquois, Ford, and Kankakee Counties Population: 147,801

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 20 353,234.00 $7,064,680.00
Cannabis Plants (Illegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Cocaine 47 36,955.80 $3,695,580.00
Crack 72 287.40 $28,740.00
Ecstasy 5 186.30 $1,863.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 3 15.20 $1,520.00
Heroin 5 2.80 $336.00
LSD 2 28.30 $1,415.00
Methamphetamine 15 204.40 $14,308.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 1 8.70 $174.00
Pharmaceuticals 7 705.20 $3,525.00
Psilocybin 1 961.35 $28,840.05
Totals 178 * $10,840,981.05

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Iroquois, Ford, and Kankakee Counties Population: 147,801

Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Fully Automatic (any type) 0

Other (ie. Knives, throwing 0

stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 0

Pistols (Regular) 23
Revolvers 3

Rifles 7

Shotgun/Conventional 2

Shotgun/Sawed Off 0

Total Weapons Seized 35

Gang Name: Arrests

Gang Arrests

Black P. Stones 1
Gangster Disciples 5
Harrison Gents 4
Latin Kings 2
Vice Lords 2
Total Gang Arrests 14
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Lake County Population: 711,239

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
P2 P22 | 2L P2 FY22 FY22
| Change = -345% | Change @ -46.67% 39.29% 40.00%

FY21 Fv22

Gang Members Arrested 10 4 -60.00%

Weapons Seized 61 2 -96.72%

]
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Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Personnel Funding
ISP: 4
Local: 4 Federal Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
Federal: 1 State Forfeiture Funds: $156,350.00
Administrative: 3 DTPF: $0.00
Total: 12 Total: $156,350.00

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Lake County Population: 711,239

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 8 41,607.76 $831,583.20
Cannabis Plants (Illegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Cocaine 4 4,459.54 $445,954.00
Crack 0 0.00 $0.00
Ecstasy 2 633.60 $63,360.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 4 13,193.18 $267,518.40
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 2 685.00 $68,480.00
Heroin 1 11.40 $1,140.00
LSD 2 302.00 $3,020.00
Methamphetamine 2 12.80 $1,280.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 0 0.00 $0.00
Pharmaceuticals 2 278.00 $1,430.00
Psilocybin 4 8,026.49 $111,883.56
Totals 31 * $1,795,649.16

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Fully Automatic (any type)

Lake County Population: 711,239

0

Gang Arrests

Gang Name: Arrests

Other (ie. Knives, throwing
stars)

Pistols (Automatic)

Pistols (Regular)

Black Disciples 2
Latin Kings 1
Vice Lords 1
Total Gang Arrests 4

Revolvers

Rifles

Shotgun/Conventional

Shotgun/Sawed Off

oOjo|o|Jo|jo|nN

Total Weapons Seized
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Knox, Peoria, Tazewell, and Woodford Counties Population: 347,800

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
e o« [ s [ e [ o
Cchange|  476% | Change | 153s% | Change | -a000% | Change | -100.00%

1 eaf  Fv22]  Change]
LSD 218.00
4.40
NC = Not Calculable
Fiscal Year 2022 Information
Personnel Funding
ISP: 1
Local: 5 Federal Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
Federal: 0 State Forfeiture Funds: $105,300.00
Administrative: 1 DTPF: L
Total: 7 Total: $105,300.00

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Knox, Peoria, Tazewell, and Woodford Counties Population: 347,800
Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 10 45,044.00 $198,644.00
Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Cocaine 16 189.00 $23,625.00
Crack 0 0.00 $0.00
Ecstasy 2 3.00 $300.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 2 3.00 $270.00
Heroin 5 1.10 $220.00
LSD 2 218.00 $2,180.00
Methamphetamine 61 467.00 $46,700.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 5 26.00 $1,300.00
Pharmaceuticals 2 19.70 $985.00
Psilocybin 1 4.40 $220.00
Totals 106 * $274,444.00

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Knox, Peoria, Tazewell, and Woodford Counties Population: 347,800

Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Fully Automatic (any type)

0

Other (ie. Knives, throwing
stars)

o

Pistols (Automatic)

Pistols (Regular)

Revolvers

Rifles

Shotgun/Conventional

Shotgun/Sawed Off

Total Weapons Seized

w |oOojojo]jJOo|w]|]oO
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Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair Counties Population: 549,879

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
| Change = 2140% | Change | -1583% | Change | -13.27% | Change  10.18%

b el  m2]| change
5,321.40

Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Personnel Funding

ISP: 3
Federal Forfeiture Funds: $129,800.00

Local: 8
State Forfeiture Funds: $16,020.00

Federal: 2
o DTPF: $0.00

Administrative: 3
Total: $145,820.00

Total: 16

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.



Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair Counties Population: 549,879

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 81 598,506.67 $3,283,808.90
Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 7 6,516.00 $741,901.00
Cocaine 16 863.56 $53,820.00
Crack 17 342.55 $27,366.00
Ecstasy 17 950.69 $6,560.50
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 18 55,928.60 $229,833.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 35 2,108.85 $107,757.50
Heroin 9 22.02 $2,215.50
LSD 3 200.10 $2,018.00
Methamphetamine 81 6,756.23 $361,500.75
Other Dangerous Drugs 9 5,321.40 $87,225.00
Pharmaceuticals 17 1,030.70 $9,891.00
Psilocybin 5 648.90 $12,952.00
Totals 315 * $4,926,849.15

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair Counties Population: 549,879

Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Fully Automatic (any type) 0
Other (ie. Knives, throwing 1
stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 39
Pistols (Regular) 0
Revolvers 4
Rifles 6
Shotgun/Conventional 2
Shotgun/Sawed Off 2
Total Weapons Seized 54
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Rock Island County, IL, Scott County, IA Population: 330,259

Cases Opened Closed by
Arrest
| Change = -150% | Change @ -2.90%

Gang Members Arrested

Weapons Seized

Drugs Seized*

Cannabis

Cannabis Plants

Cocaine

Crack

Ecstasy

Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed)

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Methamphetamine
Other Dangerous Drugs

Pharmaceuticals

Psilocybin

NC = Not Calculable

Administratively Ongoing
Closed Investigations
| Change | 4000% | Change @ -30.13%

Fr21 FY22

4 7 75.00%
25 21 -16.00%

FY22
734,139.91
14.00
699.58
93.34
303.00
52,485.50
336.91
19.51
0.71
4,419.31
6.30
55.81
2,221.75

Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Personnel
ISP: 3
Local: 5
Federal: 0
Administrative: 2

Total: 10

Funding

Federal Forfeiture Funds: $117,210.00

State Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
DTPF: $0.00
Total: $117,210.00

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Rock Island County, IL, Scott County, IA Population: 330,259

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 113 734,139.91 $11,923,852.00
Cannabis Plants (Illegally Possessed) 2 14.00 $600.00
Cocaine 47 699.58 $66,044.75
Crack 31 93.34 $8,001.00
Ecstasy 18 303.00 $3,576.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 9 52,485.50 $421,092.50
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 9 336.91 $63,035.00
Heroin 12 19.51 $2,167.50
LSD 3 0.71 $1,045.00
Methamphetamine 109 4,419.31 $379,144.30
Other Dangerous Drugs 3 6.30 $266.00
Pharmaceuticals 15 55.81 $693.00
Psilocybin 4 2,221.75 $18,912.62
Totals 375 * $12,888,429.67

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected. .

27



Rock Island County, IL, Scott County, IA Population: 330,259

Weapon Seizures Gang Arrests
Fully Automatic (any type) 0 Decbo Gang 1
Other (ie. Knives, throwing ) Gangster Disciples 3
stars) Latin Kings 2
Pistols (Automatic) 12 Zone 5th 1
Pistols (Regular) 0 Total Gang Arrests 7
Revolvers 3
Rifles 1
Shotgun/Conventional 1
Shotgun/Sawed Off 2
Total Weapons Seized 21
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Jackson, Union, and Williamson Counties Population: 124,323

Cases Opened Closed by Administratively Ongoing
Arrest Closed Investigations (Avg.)
22 | P21 P22 FY22 FY22
o1 | 2 | 35 44 115
14.95% | Change | 34.62% 175% 11.65%

T e 2] change)
222.70

P
)
|
2
o
—+
O
L
(o]
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Q
=2
o

Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Personnel Funding
ISP: 3
Local: 2 Federal Forfeiture Funds: $129,740.00
Federal: 2 State Forfeiture Funds: $0.00
Administrative: 2 DTPF: $0.00
Total: S Total: $129,740.00

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Jackson, Union, and Williamson Counties Population: 124,323

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 29 248,830.70 $709,557.00
Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 2 116,612.00 $205,000.00
Cocaine 35 11,038.39 $364,331.00
Crack 0 0.00 $0.00
Ecstasy 7 78.00 $685.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 0 0.00 $0.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 0 0.00 $0.00
Heroin 0 0.00 $0.00
LSD 9 72.60 $10,465.00
Methamphetamine 44 6,495.35 $101,580.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 9 80.90 $9,590.00
Pharmaceuticals 0 0.00 $0.00
Psilocybin 3 222.70 $2,385.00
Totals 138 * $1,403,593.00

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Jackson, Union, and Williamson Counties Population: 124,323

Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Fully Automatic (any type) 3
Other (ie. Knives, throwing 0
stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 12
Pistols (Regular) 4
Revolvers 0
Rifles 2
Shotgun/Conventional 0
Shotgun/Sawed Off 0
Total Weapons Seized 21
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Cases Opened

Vermilion County Population: 75,758

Closed by
Arrest

Administratively
Closed

Ongoing
Investigations (Avg.)

Gang Members Arrested

Weapons Seized

Drugs Seized*
Cannabis

Cannabis Plants
Cocaine
Crack

Ecstasy

Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed)

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Methamphetamine
Other Dangerous Drugs
Pharmaceuticals

Psilocybin

Personnel
ISP:
Local:
Federal:
Administrative:

Total:

Fr21 Fr22

8 4 -50.00%
212.50%

16 50

FY22

117,702.00

25.00
639.00
123.00

62.10

6,040.00
270.00
0.00
0.00
8,030.00

17.00

38.00

56.00

Fiscal Year 2022 Information

Funding

$133,250.00
$0.00
$0.00
$133,250.00

Federal Forfeiture Funds:

3
2
3 State Forfeiture Funds:
4 DTPF:

12 Total:

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Vermilion County Population: 75,758

Drug Enforcement Activity

Drug Seizures Units Street Value
Cannabis (lllegally Possessed) 62 117,702.00 $882,765.00
Cannabis Plants (lllegally Possessed) 3 25.00 $26,686.00
Cocaine 8 639.00 $63,900.00
Crack 10 123.00 $12,300.00
Ecstasy 4 62.10 $2,580.00
Edibles/Vapes (lllegally Possessed) 9 6,040.00 $44,916.00
Fentanyl/Carfentanyl 6 270.00 $27,000.00
Heroin 0 0.00 $0.00
LSD 0 0.00 $0.00
Methamphetamine 85 8,030.00 $803,000.00
Other Dangerous Drugs 10 17.00 $562.00
Pharmaceuticals 18 38.00 $1,358.00
Psilocybin 1 56.00 $224.00
Totals 216 * $1,865,291.00

Drug Arrest Charges by Type

Cannabis (lllegally Possessed)

Cocaine

Ecstasy

Fentanyl/Carfentanyl

Other Dangerous Drugs

Psilocybin

* All amounts listed in grams. No change percentage represented due to modification of measurements collected.
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Weapon Seizures

Weapons Seized Total Confiscated

Vermilion County Population: 75,758

Gang Name: Arrests

Gang Arrests

Black Disciples 1
Latin Kings 2
Micky Cobra 1
Total Gang Arrests 4

Fully Automatic (any type) 0

Other (ie. Knives, throwing )

stars)

Pistols (Automatic) 0

Pistols (Regular) 36
Revolvers 2

Rifles 6

Shotgun/Conventional 2

Shotgun/Sawed Off 2

Total Weapons Seized 50
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DuMEG
JMANS
KAMEG
LCMEG
MCNEG
MEGSI
QCMEG
SIEG
VMEG
TOTALS

Totals

53
24
35
2
3
54
21
21
50
263

Summary of FY22 MEG Activity
(7/1/21 through 6/30/22)

Cases Cases Closed 'C'ases ' Ongoing
Opened by Administratively Investigations
Arrests Closed (Average)

DuMEG 284 118 83 82
JMANS 157 122 82 75
KAMEG 161 69 24 30
LCMEG 84 24 39 21
MCNEG 44 30 6 0
MEGSI 278 101 85 628
QCMEG 131 67 56 109
SIEG 91 35 44 115
VMEG 198 117 50 138
TOTALS 1,428 683 469 1,198

FY22 Weapons Seized by Weapon Type
(7/1/21 through 6/30/22)

Pistols Shotguns
Al Other
Fully Automatic  Regular Revolver Rifles Conventional Sawed Off
Automatic Weapons

0 0 43 0 7 3 0 0
0 0 18 0 0 5 1 0
0 0 23 3 7 2 0
0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
0 1 39 0 4 6 2 2
0 2 12 0 3 1 1 2
3 0 12 4 0 2 0 0
0 2 0 36 2 6 2 2
3 5 126 66 19 30 8 6
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FY22 Arrests by Drug and Charge
(7/1/21 through 6/30/22)

Totals Cannabis Cannabis Cocaine Crack Ecstasy Fentanyl/ Heroin LSD Meth Other*
Plants Carfentanyl

D P D P D P D P D P D P D P D P D P D P D P
DUMEG 57 75 14 14 0 0 13 (13 2 6 7 |1 4 8 2 14 3 0 5 9 14
JMANS 112 ' 8 25 2 0O 0 47 4 6 0 5 0 3 0 11 1 0 0 11 1 4 0
KAMEG 128 45 10 6 0 0 39 13 33 5 2 0 7 2 12 5 2 0 17 4 6 10
LCMEG 15 4 1 0 0 O 2 0 0 0 2 0 O 0 3 0 2 2 2 2 3 0
MCNEG 17 6 1 0 0 O 2 0 0 0 4 1 O 0 0 0 6 0 4 |5 0 0
MEGSI 3 141 3 32 0 O 0 11 o 3 0 2 0 14 0 9 0 0 0 /60 0 10
QCMEG 82 7 21 1 1 0 5 0 8 0 6 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 36 6 1 0
SIEG 27 24 3 13 1 1 6 5 0 0 0O/ 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 16 | 5 1 0
VMEG 54 40 13 6 0 0 2 2 1 0 3 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 28 |25 5 2
TOTALS 495 350 91 74 2 1 116 48 50 14 29 5 18 26 30 31 13 2 117 113 29 36
D = Delivery

P = Possession

*Other includes Edibles/Vapes, Pharmaceuticals, Psilocybin, and Other Dangerous Drugs

295
178
31
106
315
375
138
216
2,204

36
20
8
10
81
113
29
62
587
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=

FY22 Drug Seizures by Drug
(7/1/21 through 6/30/22)

133
47
4
16
16
47
35
8
385

37
72
0
0
17
31
0
10

184

11 9
5 3
2 2
2 2

17 35

18 9
7 0
4 6

92 93

*Other includes Edibles/Vapes, Pharmaceuticals, Psilocybin, and Other Dangerous Drugs
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21
15
2
61
81
109
44
85
442

26
9
10
8
49
31
12
38
284

C bi Fentanyl

Totals Cannabis annavis Cocaine | Crack | Ecstasy el Heroin | LSD Meth | Other*
Plants Carfentanyl

550 228 7 79 17 26 27 35 6 24 101
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